
STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

THIRD AMENDMENT TO

PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT

PROJECT NO. 719 - BURNEY ROAD

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT is made and entered into by and between FORT BEND

COUNTY, TEXAS, a public body corporate and politic of the State of Texas acting by and

through the Fort Bend County Commissioners Court (hereinafter referred to as "County") and

CLR. INC., (hereinafter referred to as "Engineer,") authorized to conduct business in the State of

Texas.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, on or about September 1, 2009, County and Engineer entered a Professional

Engineering Services Agreement, hereinafter referred to as "the Agreement," a First Amendment

on February 2, 2010, (hereinafter referred to as "First Amendment,") and a Second Amendment

on September 6, 2011, (hereinafter referred to as "Second Amendment,") for the expansion of

Burney Road, Project No. 719, located in Fort Bend County, Texas, as part of the 2007 Fort

Bend County Mobility Programs, hereinafter referred to as the "Project;" and,

WHERAS, County and Engineer desire to amend the Agreement to extend the time for

performance as set forth below.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the Agreement between County and

Engineer is hereby amended as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Engineer shall provide the services as described in Exhibit A, Letter from Schaumburg &

Polk, Inc. dated July 11,2013.

2. An additional amount not-to-exceed $23,250.00 shall be available for services provided

for the Project as described in Exhibit A. The amount paid to Engineer for services

provided shall not exceed $534,350.00, including all expenses, if any, as follows:

A. $465,000.00 for services under the Agreement;

B. $-0- under the First Amendment (time extension only)

C. $46,100.00 for additional services under the Second Amendment

D. $23,250.00 for additional services under this Third Amendment.

3. This Third Amendment shall extend the time for Engineer to provide approved services

for the Project until December 31, 2014.

4. No additional funding shall be available for services provided under the Agreement or

First Amendment without prior written consent of the Fort Bend County Commissioners

Court.

Third Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

CLR, Inc. - Project No. 719 - Burney Road

Page 1 of 5

10/1/13 3 originals returned to Cheryl at Purchasing



5. Except as modified herein, the Agreement and prior Amendment remain in full force and

effect and has not been modified or amended.

6. Attached hereto is Exhibit A - letter from Schaumburg & Polk, Inc. dated July 11, 2013

regarding additional services. The Agreement and prior Amendment are incorporated by

reference as if set forth therein verbatim for all purposes.

7. If there is a conflict between this Third Amendment and the Agreement and prior

Amendment, the provisions of this Third Amendment shall prevail.

This

FORT

EXECUTION

rd Amendment shall become effective upon execution by County.

Robert E. Hebert, Cbunty Judge Date

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk

Ric

Y PROJECT MANAGER

■Q
hard W>Stolleis, P.E., Fort Bend County Engineer

ENGINEER: CLR, IN

Kyle/A. Bertrand, P.E., Senior Vice President

Attest:

Date

MEI&ftigineering Services Agreement.CLR.3791-719.3rd MEND

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $jj( JJ 0' tto
accomplish and pay the obligation of the/^oryBend Courjjjty under this contract.

id Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

Third Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

CLR, Inc. - Project No. 719 - Burney Road

Page 2 of 5



EXHIBIT A

SCHAUMBURG POLK,

Mr. RMwd W, StoSteis, P.E.

County Ecginew

Fort Bead County

? 124 Btartte Row)

Rosenberg, Texas 77471

Re: Burnt? Road (FBC Pmjm No. ? 19) Project No. 300701.92

Contract Amendment No. 3 for CLR, toe,

CLR has been providing construction phase scr* we* for the referenced project* using only leftover fund* from fhe

project's design phase, rhese leftover fonds ($14,21$ 00) are msoffkiem to cover the cost of construction phase

services. CLR provided the ciKteieel letter *iH»w»g effort t*eir*g expended ami mikipme4 to he expended for the

remainder of the pmjcGi County staff am) SPI have reviewed the tetter ami d«uss<sd these effort! with CLR.

Based on these reviews and discussions, we recomraetid * ctmtaKt amendment for CLR in the amount of

$2\25O.OO ?o cm«f 'he e^pemtaJ «mJ remaititng eo«s to cwnp!e?e the project.

Thank ym for your mnmitmtwrn «fAS* request. Plows call me ifyou kitve any qtwrtious.

Sincerely,

Mark C. Dessen*. P.E,

Project Manager

MCD/ind

EiK'Sosure

Third Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

CLR, Inc. - Project No. 719 - Burney Road

Page 3 of5



Qc:eoer30.2012

rg & Poft, tnc

11787 R*y Freeway, Suit* 370

Houston, TX 77079

Mr. Mark Oessew, P6

Re: Swmey «©td, *6rt Bwid Co«% Project Ma 719, P.O. 37740

Dear Mr. Oessens;

Pfeas* accept tW» fewer »tm ttmMil for sapptentrstnl fee necessary for continued effort m providing

construction ph»ie services en the ifcovt refertnccd fort Sen*) County project.

As yew tft aware, cut completed the preliminary and final design phases of the project under <mpsmte

awthorfestlen and he** bten fnpiged with the project $««ce 2004. During fin*l sSej^n of th« project #

rwsb«r of ackJittenaf *»^« s«e|3« rtems wet« Wentifierf m necessary and sub*e«pjeM!y a«*erfited by

the Cotmty tor cemjrieiioB of t*» project. The adOittews »rwlude<j Permanent and Temporary TrafRe

Sign*! derign. Storm $«mr Oesign modJficatiom, am} iupportfng setvices joch 3$ fi«W survey. At the

time these $ervi<t$ mtm aotherked,« decfekm was m*«te to r«9ltec»te fw«J$ within the limits of th«

total Isodl^K *porov«rf by the Cowty fcr the »gre«mefit Thi$ decision was m«o> to avoid any deJay* in

the design that could sotettwHy jeofMrdke fornSng desdiine agre«meflts with »h« Oty of

Swbs«*ju«nll¥, when CIR*$ Bidding and Ptese 3 services we«s authorlierf th« remsUng mntr&st twdget

m iAB?ed by the f>rsgr*m Manner. At that time, CUt advteed the Profram Projtct Manager thst ttxt

fvnsBog wo«W wwt WteJy not be jufffcieflt to complete th« is$igws«J tasli, t« re^ponsv, Cift w»$ told

that tti« County gemrafty hawJte most el the construction ph«$t actMty and therefore irwelvejwent of

the engineer of record might be minimal. However, If iMj#tion#l fee Mithoriiatlon w*$ fsec«»Stry to th«

fge, a supplements! couW be <fis«y*sed *nd/or suthoHacd.

Therefore CUR wo»W fflte to revest suppier»e»tat fee at this time for $*trwc« rendered to date »«d

t$t!mat«d for completion of constructkm j»ha$t mnkm,. ft Is oefteved th*t <XR*s iwolvement has betn

mor« that originaity Mended due to unforeseen events. Clft has been engaged with continued exHttr*g

utility inv^stigsticrss *r>d cooftfnatlen of relocations, including field survey effort. CtR has provided

sjnamicj|»t«d effort fer revfew <rf construefcti «ibm«tt»Js, including involvement with review of a

sroposed product that was not on » current approved products Sst or fnitiaiJy thought to comply with

$fo|ect pl*r»s »«4 speeWcstionj. CiR has attended a number of field meetings that included

r*prtser»tatt¥e$ from the &>vm% Cty of Sugar Umd, the Contractor, end our Sub-Consultsnt to discuss

and/or clarify construction document items, For seme of the items discussed, CLR and/or our Sub*

Consultant prepared and teswd additional ptef> sheets for dariflcatNjn,

Third Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

CLR, Inc. - Project No. 719 - Burney Road

Page 4 of5



Mr, OfKtft*

October JO, 2012 |fewi«d Sum 28,2013)

While we »gr«e that some of the dariWctMom and effort spent should net b« used to justify supptemtnt

fee, we 4q believe th#t currently sufhorited fee was never adwpstt to w» the neeesttfy tasks a«o"

that aur effort to date t*a$ t*cee4e<} what we$ anticipates) by the Program lfe««ger, Tficrrfor« we

r«sjutst yow fevorattt ceastdtf»tiefl of the feilewwg $wp$km*nt%\ fe* for cetnpSttten of Cowstructioo

Phast services.

Effort E*i>«S«i to Date S37,46S

523,250

Total SisWSng & Construction Phase Services wfMqms-ted Supplements* $37,465

Any effort* smS associated fee* thought to be the responslWSty «f t*** ***•€n itawn have ta

from ow csiculatfc*! of supfrferncntai fees.

for comparison, the rt$«este«i total SlddKrtg and Phase 3 Stfvices &y«$|«$ wouW equate to

approximately 0,8?% of the- awarded Sow bid construction costs, Historically, we rtsv* experteftetd

between 1H tod 1 percent for sSmiJar professional services, therefore we believe our request is

reasonable.

We appreciate your consideration of owr request and wiSi b% rttppy to assist you in any swmer

aiwoprigte or n«c»ss»iy with obtttining ta*t approval frwn Fort ler»tf Courtty.

Sertfor Vke PresWent

CIS, Inc.

Third Amendment to Professional Engineering Services Agreement

CLR, Inc. - Project No. 719 - Burney Road

Page 5 of 5



CLRIN-1 OP ID: DA

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

02/26/13

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to

the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the

certificate holder in lieu of such endorsemenl(s).

PRODUCER

PIA-Pathfinder/LL&D Ins Grp

1160 Dairy Ashford, Suite 220

Houston, TX 77079

Hill Adams

281-556-9999

281-556-9609

CONTACT

NAME;

281-556-9999 281-556-9609

E-MAIL

ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

insurer a: Hartford Casualty Insurance Co 29424

CLR, Inc.

19530 FM 362

Waller, TX 77484

insurer b : National Casualty Company 11991

insurer c: Chubb-Federal Insurance Compan 20281

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. UMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY).
HJSR

LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE
|AbbL SUBR|

INSR ' WVD

GENERAL LIABILITY

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE ' X ' OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

~~l POUCY ^ ?%£

B1UUNIT4485

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF

(MM/DDiYYYY)

03/01/13 03/01/14
DAMAGE TO RENTED

_PREMISES (Ea occurrence^

MED EXP (Any one person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT I
(Ea accident) $_

BODILY INJURY (Per person) ' $

EACH OCCURRENCE 1,000,000

300,000

10,000

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 1,000,000

GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ 2,000,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY 1,000,000

ANY AUTO

ALL OWNED

AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

OTC&

61UUNIT4485 03/01/13 03/01/14

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON-OWNED

AUTOS

Collision

-t-
BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $

PROPERTY DAMAGE
XPer accident)

UMBRELLA UAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

EACH OCCURRENCE 5,000,000

61XHUUV0384 03/01/13 03/01/14 AGGREGATE 5,000,000

PEP 10,000

WORKERS COMPENSATION

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY y, N

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE I 1

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

(Mandatory in NH)

If yes, describe under

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

WCSTATU-
I TORY LIMITS '

OTH-

ER

N/A

61WEPK5064 03/01/13 03/01/14 EL EACH ACCIDENT 1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE ■ EA EMPLOYEE S 1,000,000

E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $ 1,000,000

Equipment

Other-see notepad

45462302EUC 03/01/13 03/01/14 Owned Equ

L/R Equip

80,160

100,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, If more space Is required)

See Additional Pages

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

CLRIN-1

CLR, Inc.

19530 FM 362

Waller, TX 77484

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



CLRIN-1 page 2

NOTEPAD insuredsname CLR, Inc. OP ID: DA ..... 02/26/13

(A) Commercial Property 61UUNIT4485 3-1-13 to 3-1-14

Business Personal Property Limit $50,000

Deductible: 1,000 Insurer C-Hartford Fire Insurance Company

(B) Professional Liability ARO0003785 6-2-12 to 6-2-13

Limit: 2,000,000 per Claim / 2,000,000 Aggregate

Deductible: 25,000 Insurer B-National Casualty Company



HOLDERCODE CLRIN-1 CLRIN-1 PAGE 3

insureds name CLR, Inc. OP ID: DA date 02/26/13

Subject to policy terms, conditions, exclusions:

General liability (HG0001 06/05) and auto liability (HA9916 03-02)
policies includes a blanket automatic additional insured endorsement that
provides additional insured status when there is a written contract
between the named insured and the certificate holder that requires such
status.

General liability policy includes primary & non-contributory terms
only to the extent provided by the form HG0001 06/05.

he general liability (HG0001 06/05). auto liability (HA9916 03-12), and
workers compensation (WC 42 03 04 Texas) policies incjude a blanket
automatic waiver of subrogation endorsement that provides this feature
when there is a written contract between the named insured and the
certificate holder that requires it


